VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD KNOX COUNTY, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE NUMBER 2014 - 04

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3 entitled "Hours" of Ordinance Number 1986-1 entitled "An Ordinance Amending the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors", as amended by Ordinance Numbers 1992-4, 93-4, 1994-02, 1996-1, 1998-2, 2000-1, 2005-5, 2008-4, and 2011-08.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 3: HOURS:

The hours for all establishments selling alcoholic beverages, other than as provided below for a convenience store, shall be as follows:

Monday -6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. (midnight)

Tuesday - 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. (midnight)

Wednesday - 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. (midnight)

Thursday - 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. (midnight)

Friday - 6:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. Saturday

Saturday - 6:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m. Sunday

Sunday - 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

Upon request by a holder of a liquor license, the Board of Trustees may annually authorize up to two (2) special events (e.g. Super Bowl, NASCAR, special events, etc.) to each liquor license holder, during which closing hours may be extended as the Board of Trustees deems appropriate. These hours shall mean that the doors of the premises shall be locked at the closing time and no customers shall be in the premises after the closing time. No sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages in the premises shall be allowed after closing time.

The hours for a convenience store license shall be as follows:

- a. 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. midnight Monday through Thursday
- b. 6:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday
- c. 12:00 p.m. noon to 12:00 a.m. midnight Sunday

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed.

	ED and APPROVED by the P day of April, 2014.	resident and Board of Tr	rustees of the Village of	of Williamsfield,
Aye Nay	5			
Absent	0		1	

President, Board of Trustees
Village of Williamsfield, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Clerk of the

Village of Williamsfield, Illinois

Date of Publication: ______, 2014.